DECODEDCOPY **— Teletype** 🖾 Radio The state of the second inter . 6-30-61 URGENT AND SAC LAS VEGAS O DIRECTOR 300246 FROM SAC LOS ANGELES ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, ET AL, UPUC. OO LAS VEGAS. RE WASHINGTON FIELD TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR AND LOS ANGELES JUNE 28 LAST. ROBERT MAHEU LOCATED AND INTERVIEWED JUNE 29, IDENTIFIED JOHN ROSELLI AS JOHNNY THROUGH WHOM HE MADE ORIGINAL CONTACT WITH GIANCANA AND WHO REGISTERED WITH HIM AT KENILWORTH HOTEL AT MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, UNDER NAME J.A. ROLLINS. CLAINS MET ADMITTED HE ROSELLI TWO YEARS AGO THROUGH DISCUSSED PLANS TO WIRE DAN ROWAN'S ROOM WITH ROSELLI BEFORE ORDERING IT DONE. STATED HE WOULD STICK TO EXPLANATION PRE-VIOUSLY GIVEN AND WOULD NOT HAVE ORDERED INSTALLATION IF HAD NOT BEEN WORKING FOR CIA. ROSELLI NOT AT LOS ANGELES APARTMENT NO BELIEVED TO BE IN LAS VEGAS. REPORT FOLLOWS. 2:10 AM RADIO RECEIVED; 2:54 AN CODING UNIT SSIFIED BY St. Smillo ECD Josffer 22,330 3/14/ Lita Info Declase & Par Exert from 621 Antes Stand Room to Salmont 3 別 第1 Jr 38 autel to IV, LA MM WFO 16] ALL INFOR 77/5/61 C.D - CIA MENLE HEREIN IS UNC s, it is suggested t

OPTIONAL FOLD NO 10 UNITE I STATES GOVERNMENT lemorandum DECLASSIVIES BY Malone 03 Mr. Belmont * CIA June Bec DATE: June 30, 1961 Sull.van то Tavel Per John E. Buon 8/27/80 Trotte: CO: RENTIAL Tele. Room Ingram FROM A. Rosen Gandy ARTHUR JAKES BALLETTI, et al. Cice-Ined ty SUBJECT: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS This case involves a wire tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur James Balletti and one J. W. Harrison, not further identified. Balletti is employed by Edward DuBois, a former Bureau Agent who runs a private investigating agency in Miami, Florida.

Balletti admits to having been assigned to surveil Rowan in Las Vegas, Nevada, and was accompanied by J. W. Harrison, not further known to him who was supplied by Robert Maheu, another former Bureau Agent. Dan Rowan is reportedly engaged to Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters trio, who is also reportedly a girlfriend of Sam Giancana who is under investigation by the Chicago Office as a top hoodlum.

Maheu has claimed that the coverage of Rowan was put on in behalf of Central Intelligence Agency's (CIA) efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through the hoodlum element, including Sam Giancana, which has had interests there. Maheu advised that he was put in contact with Giancana in connection with these intelligence activities through an individual known only to him as "Johnny."

CIA, _

HELINFORMATION CONTAINED

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED?

DATE 2/10/84 BY SPE

CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS

Maheu has now advised that the "Johnny", through whom he made original contact with Giancana, is John Roselli, who is under investigation as a top hoodlum by the Los Angeles=Office and who registered with him at the Kenilworth Hotel at Miami Beach, Florida, under the name J. A. Rollins at about the time

1 - Mr. Evans 1 - Liaison Section, U, C, Million

EJM:vhm (8) Memorandum to Mr. Belmont

Balletti proceeded to Las Vegas to surveil Rowan. Balletti, Maheu and Dubois have continually denied knowing the identity of J. W. Harrison and other investigation to date has been unfruitful in this regard. It is possible that he is identical with Roselli.

Maheu admits he discussed plans to wire Rowan's room with Roselli before ordering that it be done. He stated he would stick to his explanation previously given and would not have ordered the installation if he had not been working for CIA. Giancana is taking evasive action to avoid interview and his attorney has stated Giancana would not talk to FBI Agents.

ACTION

The field is locating Roselli to interview him. Investigation is being vigorously pressed to ascertain the identity of J. W. Harrison and determine the full implication of Maheu, Giancana, Roselli and the other subjects in this case.

her abound menously

your thin .

- 2 -

7-5-61

Airtel

۱.

To: BACs, Las Vegas (139-1) Los Angeles (130-77) Biami (139-63) WFO (139-61) REC-5 (24 From: Director, FBI (139-1105)

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, et al.

Re LA radiogram dated 6-30-61.

If not already done, Roselli should be immediately located and thoroughly interviewed for full details of his knowledge of this matter and appropriate offices advised in the event re-interviews with other subjects and suspects are indicated as a result of information furnished by Naheu and Roselli.

This matter must be vigorously pressed and completed and reports submitted to reach Bureau by 7-12-61.



7/11/61

CONF

21

DECLASSIFIED BY SPI- man / KDe 2,330 TETEL CIA Jato Acchas John E, Bacon PRIATE AGENCIES TING ACs, Las Vogas (130-1) Los Angeles (139-77) Miami (139-63) ٢. Washington Field (139-61) Classified by Ę. Chicago (139-105) Exampt from GDS, Category S ADVICT Date of Declassification Andefinite 1 PTP SLIP (Director, FBI (139-1201) 5 From: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, et al. UPUC OO: Las Vegas

BeLArep 6/30/61. 1

BuBois.

1 C

(12)

SEE NOTE PAGE

Callaban

DeL ooch

Conrad

Evans

Malane losen hilivan.

lavei .

rotter

Tele. Room

In view of Maheu's admission that he ordered wiring of Rowan's room, Los Angeles should thoroughly interview him for the full details as to Roselli's role in the matter, how the plan was conceived and implemented, including identities of personnel involved. You should resolve the identity of J. W. Marrison and ascertain if DuBois and Balletti's story of how Balletti was supplied by DuBois and Harrison supplied by Mahou is substantiated by Mahou. (

The interview of Maheu should be thorough, searching and of such a mature as to resolve the complete planning and implementation of the wire tap and the implication ef each of the subjects and suspects in this case. This interview must be conducted immediately and leads set out to other offices to resolve any questions or discrepancies noted on the basis of prior information developed. [] EX-116 REC- 74

Based on the results of the above interview of Mahou, Los Angeles should attempt to reinterview Roselli and JULF12 1961 indicated, Miani should thoroughly reinterview Balletti and Tolsos Belmont ALL INFORMATION CONTAINE

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

BYSISC

(TIMDE

JUL 1 1 1961

COMM-FBI

DATE 12/10/84

UNIT

Airtel to SACs, LV, LA, MM, WFO and CG Re: Arthur James Balletti, et al.

Chicago should advise if Giancana has changed his attitude and is making himself available for interview and, if so, thoroughly interview him relative to this matter.

This matter must be figorously pressed to resolve any questions, results of interview with Maheu submitted immediately and leads developed from this interview completed and reports submitted within ten days of receipt of this airtel.

NOTE:

Case involves wire tap placed on phone of Dan Rowan, member of comedy team of Rowan and Martin and boy friend of Phyllis McGuire, songstress. Subject Balletti has stated tap placed by J. W. Harrison who was not further known to him. Robert Maheu, former BuAgent previously stated he ordered coverage of Rowan on behalf of CIA's anti-Castro activities but did not order phone tap. Now admits authorizing wiring of Rowan's room and discussed with John Roselli, top hoodlum, LA. Roselli on interview only admits knowing Maheu but refused to give any other information. Investigation indicated Sam Giancana and John Roselli (both under investigation as top hoodlums in CG and LA, respectively) were possibly involved. INTER Giancana's and Roselli's and other subjects' full implication in this matter. Case involves wire to blaced on phone of Dan Rowan, member of co v team of Rowan and Martin and boy frid d'of Phyllis McGuire, songstress. Subject Balletti has stated that tap was placed by J. W. Harrison who was not further known to him. Robert Maheu, former BUAgent previously stated he ordered coverage of Rowan on behalf of CIA's anti-Castro Investigation indicated Sam Giancana and top hoodlums in Chicago and Los Angeles, respectively) were possibly involved. Investigation being vigorously pressed to ascertain implication in this matter. Classing by None of the state of the state of the state of the state implication in this matter. Classing by the state of the state o

~~

Exemption R. Dete Gi Deulussinger anna i an

139-1201-67

۱ <u>۶</u>	ev. 12-13-56)	\smile .	2-26
	· •		
1	•	FBI	
		Date: 7/14/61	
ins mi	t the following	g in(Type in plain text or code)	1
	AIRT-L	AIR MAIL	1
		(Priority or Method of Mailing)	┥ ╷ ↓
	 T0:	DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1192)	
	FROM:	SAC, LOS ANGELES (139-77)	
	RE:	ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; ET AL ALL INFORMATION UPUC OO: Las Vegas Re Buairtel 7/10/61 and 7/11/61. \checkmark	SSIFIED
	on 7/13,	MAHEU reinterviewed in Beverly Hills, Califo /61.	rnia
	surveil: Nevada, recall : interes mind the a teleph	MAHEU stated that in October, 1960, he requests, JR., Miami Beach, Florida to institute techn lance on DAN ROWAN at the Riviera Hotel in Las but left details to DEBOIS. He claims he does if he specified type of installation to be used ted only in conversation within ROWAN's room and e installation of a microphone and transmitter hone tap. He claims he definitely did not requil surveillance.	nical Vegas, not but was d had in and not
	install: request benefit	MAHEU stated he takes full responsibility fo this installation and that although he discus ation with JOHN ROSELLI it was not made at ROSE or at the request of SAMUEL GIANCANA or for GI . He stated that this was his own decision bas given in a previous interview. λ	sed LLI's ANCANA's
	one of l	MAHEU insists he does not know unknown subje arrison and denies he made a call to DUBOIS to his own men as claimed by DUBOIS. Stated DUBOI transportation and time for two men.	S charged
	2 - Mia 1 - Chi	his own men as claimed by DUBOIS. Stated DUBOI transportation and time for two men. Vegas (139-1)(AM) mi (139-63)(AM) cago (139-105)(AM) Angeles	- 68 7
	(9),:* patoved:	Special Agent in Charge	

.

LA 139-77

ROSELLI in Las Vegas, Nevada but MAHEU expects him to be in Los Angeles the first of next week.

Miami will reinterview BALLETTI and DUBOIS in an effort to identify unknown subject.

Los Angeles will attempt to reinterview ROSELLI on 7/17/61 if he is at his Los Angeles apartment.

- • •

ئ ,

·. •

Report being submitted.



U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1956 0-3888318

hv -

.

FD-204 Rev. 3-3-59,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Reno Copy to: 670 Office: Los Angeles, California Report of: Date: July 20, 1961 Bureau File No.: 139-1201 Field Office File No.: 139-77 Title: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; UNKNOWN SUBJECT, also known as J. W. Harrison Classified by UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND Character: Exemp: Iro. USE OF CONTRINICATIONS Cuis c Synopsis ROBERT MAHEU stated he requested technical surveillance on DAN ROWAN by DUBCIS, but does not recall specific instructions. Was interested only in conversation in room and had in mind microphone, not telephone, tap. Claims decision to order installation was his own and not made at the request or for benefit of GIANCANA or ROSELLI. Denied knowing identity of unsub. ROSELLI admits knowing MAHEU but declined to answer other questions. *,7′* - RUC -ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED DETAILS HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED BY-SPEC DTAL \$ 22,330 * I IA INTO Acclassed per ODAN E. Buon 8/07/80 APPROPRIATE AGENCIES AND FIELD CFEIDES ST.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

ED-302 (Rev. 1-25-60)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA" N

7/17/61

ROBERT MAHEU was interviewed at 190 North Canon Drive, Beverly Hills, California, on July 13, 1961. MAHEU was informed of his right to an attorney and that he did not have to answer questions and that anything he did say could be used against him in a court of law. MAHEU stated that in connection with the confidential assignment for Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) he had been in contact with SAMUEL GIANCANA and had received _ valuable assistance from GIANCANA, which, in turn, was furnished to CIA. MAHEU had reason to believe that GIANCANA may have disclosed information regarding the project and, in giew of the sensitive nature of the pro-Ject, he, MAHEU, decided to determine whether or not GIANCANA had actually talked to unauthorized persons. He was aware that GIANCANA was very close in a romantic way with PHYLLIS MC GUIRE of the Mc Guire Sisters Trio. He said that if GIANCANA had disclosed this information regarding project to anyone, he would have disclosed it to PHYLLIS MC GUIRE. He said that he was also aware that in the fall of 1960 the relations between PHYLLIS NC GUIRE and GIANCANA were strained and that PHYLLIS was romantically involved with DAN ROWAL, who was appearing at the Riviera Hotel in Las Vegas. He considered it very vital to determine whether or not GIANCANA was reliable and decided to order an installation on DAN ROWAN's room in an effort to determine whether or not GIANCANA had disclosed any information regarding the project to PHYLLIS MC GUIRE.

MAHEU stated that this decision was his own and that GIANCANA had no knowledge that the installation was made. He said that he did discuss this with JOHN ROSELLI, since he felt obligated to discuss it with ROSELLI, as ROSELLI had been instrumental in putting him in contact with GIANCANA. MAHEU denied that the installation was made at the request of ROSELLI or GIANCANA or for the benefit of either ROSELLI or GIANCANA.

- 2 -

Beverly Hills, California File # Los Angeles 139-77 7/13/61 at 11i Date dictated 7/17/61 and SI SI

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

LA 139-77

He said that he did discuss his decision with ROSELLI some time prior to ordering the installation but does not recall the specific date or place where he discussed the matter with ROSELLI. He pointed out that he does not recall whether or not this occurred during October, 1960, when they were both registered at the Kenilworth Hotel in Niami Beach, Florida. He pointed out that he had met with ROSELLI en a number of occasions and, therefore, does not recall the specific occasion in which be discussed his decision with ROSELLI. He does not recall what comment ROSELLI made when informed of his decision.

MAHEU said that he requested HDWARD LA DUBOIS. Jr., a Miami Beach private investigator, to institute a technical surveillance of DAN BOWAM's room as the Miviers. Hotel in Las Vegas, Nevada. He said that he does not recall what his specific requests were reparaing the type of installation to be used, but had left this up to DUBOIS. He said that he was interested only in sonversation within DAN ROWAN's room and had in mind the installation of a microphone and transmitter and not a telephone tap. He said, however, that he does not recall whether of not he specified not to make a telephone installation. He said that be does recall that he definitely did not request a physical furweillance of ROWAN.

MANEY stated that he does not know the identity of the unknown subject, also known as J. W. Harrison. He said that he definitely did not contact DUBOIS and tell MUBOIS that he would send one of his men. He insisted that DUBOIS had furnished both men to handle this assignment in Las Vegas and that DUBOIS had charged him for transportation and time for two men.

- 3 -

IA 139-77

MAREU repeated that he would take full responsibility for ordering the installation, that the installation was made for the reasons he had given above and in a previous interview, and definitely was not made at the request or for the benefit of JOHN ROSELLI or SANUEL GIANCANA. FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-6C)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT N

Date 7/13/61

L

JOBA ROSELLI was contacted at Drucker's Hairdressers for mon, you wilshire Boulevard, Beverly Hills, California. ROSELLI was informed of his right to have the uncorney and that he did not have to say anything and that anything he did say could be used against him in a court of law.

ROSELLI admitted that be has known ROBERT MAHEU for approximately five years. When asked if he knew SAM GIANCANA, ROSELLI stated, "Let's discuss the weather. I do not care to answer any more questions." ROSELLI stated that he knew of nothing illegal that MAHEU had done, but for any additional information regarding his association with MAHEU, the Agents should talk with MAHEU himself.

- 5 -

On	7/7/61	Beverly Hills, Califo	ornia_File #Los_Angeles_139-	77
	SA	and	Date dictated7/10/61	$\overline{\mathcal{N}_{\mathcal{O}}}$
by	SA			

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

LA 139-77



JOHN EDSELLI was telephonically contacted by SA at his Los Angeles apartment, <u>1251 Crescent</u> at his Los Angeles, on July 19, 1961, in an effort to arrange an interview. ROSELLI advised that he did not care to discuss his association with MAHEU at any time with the FBI.

£

FD-3t (Rev. 12-13-56) FBI Date: 8/3/61 PLAINTEXT Transmit the following in _ (Type in plain text or code) AIRTEL AIR MAIL Via. (Priority or Method of Mailing) DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1202) TO FROM SAC. LAS VEGAS (139-1) Classified by Exemail ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, ET AL SUBJECT: UPUC OO: LAS VEGAS Bureau aritel dated 7/27/61. RE All investigation in Las Vegas Division has been completed. This matter was discussed with USA HOWARD W. BABCOCK at Las Vegas on 8/2/61, relative to presentment to a FGJ. Mr. BABCOCK stated after reviewing all the investigative reports, that he is not certain in his mind, that it can be proven that any information received by BALLETTI, and UNKNOWN BUBJECT, Aka, J. W. HARRISON was ever disseminated, hence all necessary elements of violation would not be present. \ Mr. BABCOCK stated that he is also concerned about possibility of information becoming known of ROBERT MAHEU performing work for CIA, and of his contact with SAMUEL N. GIANCANA. Mr. BABCOCK stated that it could conceivably compse embarrassment to the CIA and of course the US Government. He stated that he still has the matter under consideration but feels somewhat reluctant to present the matter to FGJ since it appears doubtful that a True Bill would be REC 6 P. 3-Bureau (A.M.) Los Angeles (139-77) (Info. 90) 1-Miami (139-63) (Info.) 1-Washington Field (139-61) (Info,) 1-Chicago (139-105) (Info.) 2-Las Vegas (9) Approved Sent. Special Agent in Charge

LV 139-1

returned. V

Mr. BABCOCK said however, that he has not made a definite decision and would appreciate receiving the views of the Bureau and the Department, after consideration of the entire results of the investigation.

T

The Bureau is requested to obtain views of the Department on this matter in order that same can be discussed with Mr. BABCOCK, and this matter be brought to a logical conclusion. Bepart Fars. FD-263 (5-12-55)

.

11

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

iles:

1

		Date	Investigative P		
eporting Office LAS VEGAS	Office of Origin LAS VEGAS	8/16/6	1 8/2/6	1 - 8/16/61	
TTLE OF CASE		Report			Typed B
	<i>r</i>				
		CHARACTE	ER OF CASE		
ARTHUR JA	MES BALLETTI; UBJECT, Aka				
J. W. Har			UPUC		
U . H . MA					
` Y		AN CONTAINS	ጠ		
1	ALL INFORMATIO		JA 422,330		
07 % 0X	HEREIN IS UNCL	MODIFIED			
REFERENCE	S: DATE 3/9/8/	BY SY- Jun	n/Kea		
			61 at Las Veg		
Report of		dated 0/25/)/61 at Los An	geles:	
Report of			1 7/19/61 at C	hicago;	1.5
Report of Report of		dated 7/20)/61 at Los An	geles;	
Report of		date	ed 8/1/61 at N	līami; 🖉	· K
Las Vegas	airtel to Bureau	1 dated 8/3/	/61;		
Bureau ai	rtel to Las Vegas	s dated 8/10)/61.	-	
		-			
		- C -		(Y)	
		- C -		n	
•	ATIVE DATA: Upon return of 1	IISA HOVARD	W. BABCOCK, wh	n o will be o	
vacation be might		USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views	in this matte	to nim that	
vacation he might with the	Upon return of U until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep cial Agent	be suggested in this matter partment.	to nim that	
vacation be might	Upon return of U until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep main Agent a Charge	be suggested in this matter partment.	to film that or directly	
vacation he might with the Approved About Copies model 2 - Buret	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division <u>h</u> au (139-1201)	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep cial Agent	be suggested in this matter partment.	to film that or directly	REC- 51
Approved Depine model 2 - Bures 1 - USA.	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division 	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep cicl Agent charge	be suggested in this matter partment.	to film that or directly	REC- 51
Approved Approved Copies model 2 - Burea 1 - USA, 1 - Chica	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division <u>here</u> u (139-1201) Reno ago (139-105){Inf	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep edd Agent charge /39	be suggested in this matter partment. Do not write - /20/-	to film that or directly	REC- 51
Approved Approved Approved Orgins model D - Bures 1 - USA, 1 - Chics 1 - Los	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division hu (139-1201) Reno ago (139-105) (Inf Angeles (139-77) (USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep edd Agent charge /39	be suggested in this matter partment.	to film that or directly	REC- 51
Approved Approved Copies model D - Bures 1 - USA, 1 - Chics 1 - Los 1 - Wism	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division hu (139-1201) Beno ago (139-105)(Inf Angeles (139-77)(4 (139-63)2(Info)	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep dd Agent Charys /39 0) Info) 20	be suggested in this matter partment. - 1201- Do not write - 1201-	to film that or directly	REC- 51
Approved Approved Copies model 2 - Burea 1 - USA, 1 - Chica 1 - Los 1 - Miami 1 - Wash	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division Au (139-1201) Reno ago (139-105)(Inf Angeles (139-77)(i (139-63)(Info) ington Field (139	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep dd Agent Charys /39 0) Info) 20	be suggested in this matter partment. - 1201- Do not write - 1201-	to film that or directly	REC- 51
Approved Approved Copies model 2 - Bures 1 - USA, 1 - Chica 1 - Miama 1 - Las 1 - Las	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division hu (139-1201) Reno ago (139-105) (Inf Angeles (139-77) (i (139-63) (Info) ington Fleld (139 Vegas (139-1)	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep dd Agent Charys /39 0) Info) 20	be suggested in this matter partment. - 1201- Do not write - 1201-	to film that or directly	REC- 51
Approved Approved Approved Copies model Copies model	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division Au (139-1201) Beno ago (139-105) (Inf Angeles (139-77) (i (139-63) (Info) ington Field (139 Vegas (139-1)	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep dd Agent Charys /39 0) Info) 20	be suggested in this matter partment. - 1201- Do not write - 1201-	to film that or directly	REC- 51
vacation he might with the Approved Depins model Depins	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division u (139-1201) Beno ago (139-105)(Infon Angeles (139-77)(i (139-63)(Info) ington Field (139 Vegas (139-1) 6 forminal Division -94 E Springer State	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep dd Agent Charys /39 0) Info) 20	be suggested in this matter partment. - 1201- Do not write - 1201-	to film that or directly	
vacation he might with the Approved Depins model Depins	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division Au (139-1201) Beno ago (139-105) (Inf Angeles (139-77) (i (139-63) (Info) ington Field (139 Vegas (139-1)	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep dd Agent Charys /39 0) Info) 20	be suggested in this matter partment. - 1201- Do not write - 1201-	to film that or directly	REC- 51
vacation he might with the Approved Depins model Depins	Upon return of 1 until about 9/1/0 desire to discuss Criminal Division u (139-1201) Beno ago (139-105)(Infon Angeles (139-77)(i (139-63)(Info) ington Field (139 Vegas (139-1) 6 forminal Division -94 E Springer State	USA HOWARD 61, it will s his views n of the Dep dd Agent Charys /39 0) Info) 20	be suggested in this matter partment. - 1201- Do not write - 1201-	to film that or directly	REC- 51

* U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1955 0-844750

LV 139-1

LEADS:

.

3. .

THE CHICAGO, LOS ANGELES, MIANI, AND WASHINGTON FIELD DIVISIONS: (INFORMATION:

An information copy of this report is being furnished the Chicago, Los Angeles, Miami, and Washington Field Divisions.

· · · · · · · ·

¢



COVER PAGE

FD-204 . Ker. 3-5-54

ULL ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J. TICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Reno Copy to:

Report of: Date:

3716/61

Las Vegas (139-1) Field Office File No.:

Title:

Synopus:

APPROPRIATE AGENCIES

U.L. L.L. J

Ē

FT **N**

FORMATION CONTAIN

5 Ë. ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI: UNKNOWN SUBJECT, Aka, J. W. Harrison

Bureau File No.: (139-1201)

Office:

Las Vegas, Nevada

Classified by

Exe

UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS Character:

USA, Las Vegas, Nevada, advised not certain violation exists in this matter, and is reluctant to present matter to FGJ since it does not appear a true bill could be obtained, and in view of possible embarrassment to the U.S. Government in view DECLASSIFIED BY 594- Mm/KOR ON 3/9/8/ DTAGE 22,330 - C = #CFA INFO Declassed per John E. Bacon 8/2480 of CIA action. $\chi(\mu)$

DETAILS:

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA:

On August 2, 1961, the facts in this matter were EV C discussed with United States Attorney, HOWARD W. BABCOCK, relative to presentment to a Federal Grand Jury. He advised that he is not certain in his mind that it can be proven that any information received by BALLETTI and Unknown Subject, also known as J. W. HARRISON, was ever disseminated; hence, all necessary elements of violation would not be present.)

Mr. BABCOCK also advised that he is very concerned about the possibility of information becoming known of ROBERT MAREU performing work for the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA),

LV 139-1



and his contact with SAMUEL M. GIANCANA. Mr. BABCOCK stated that it could conceivably cause much embarrassment to CIA, and of course, to the U. S. Government. (\mathcal{U})

Mr. BABCOCK said he is reluctant to present the matter to a Federal Grand Jury since it appears doubtful that a true bill would be returned. He said he would appreciate receiving views of the Department of Justice in this matter.

Assistant E. S. Attorney, RAYMOND E. SUTTON, advised on August 15, 1961, that Mr. BABCOCK is presently on vacation and would not return to duty until around September 1, 1961.



Beport Fr FD-263 (5-12-55) 2

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

eporting Offic	CP	Office of Origin	Date	Investigative Period	
	LAS VEGAS	LAS VEGAS	9/7/61	9/5/61	
TTLE OF CA	SE ARTHUR JAMES UNKNOWN SUBJ J. W. Harris	JECT, aka;	Report mode by CELARACTER OF		Typed
	REFERENCES:				
•	B	eport of Slage	at	Las Vegas 8/16/0	31.
	B	ureau airtel to	Las Vegas 8/3	0/61.	E
	L	as Vegas airtel	to Bureau, 9/	/5/61.	L.
			- C -		c k
		ALL INFORM Herein is u Date <u>3/9</u>	AATION CONTAI JNCLASSIFIED 181_BY_SP4_	HED AU # 22, 330	
				-1201-80×2	
Approved	AW		d Agent	Do not write in sponse h	
Cupies mane		(139-1202)	121	for to	_ REC-
	I - USA, Re		20 SEP		125
<u></u>	Ice: AAG C.; Form 6-94 / / Wirme en	Dissing Mark	25.		



UN ED STATE Memor	es gov, ment anuum	• • • • •		Cison el ort Morr Callahan Cortad Si soct
то 🛛	r. Belmont		February 2, 1	C Turner
FROM : A	Rosen	ALL INFOR HEREIN IS	MATION CONTA UNCLASSIFIED	INED Tele. Room
U a U	RTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, NAUTHORIZED PUBLICATI OF COMMUNICATIONS	Kt BI.	RU BY SEL	

This case involves a wire tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur James Balletti and J. W. Harrison. Balletti was employed by Edward DuBois, a former Bureau Agent who runs a private investigating mgency in Miami, Florida. Balletti admits to having been assigned to surveil Rowan in Las Vegas, Nevada, and was accompanied by J. W. Harrison, not further known to him who was supplied by Robert Maheu, another former Bureau Agent. Dan Rowan was reportedly engaged to Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters trio, who was also reportedly a girl friend of Sam Giancana. Giancana is under investigation by the Chicago Office as a top hoodlum.

Maheu claimed that he ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf of Central Intelligence Agency's (CIA) efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through the hoodlum element, including Sam Giancana, which had interest there. Maheu said he was put in contact with Giancana in connection with these intelligence activities through John Roselli, a Los Angeles top hoodlum. Mahew authorized wiring of Rowan's room and discussed this matter with John Roselli. $\sqrt{2}$

CURRENT DEVELOPMENTS

<u>^</u>

می می

g

E

913

50

DECLASSIFIED

The Department, by memorandum dated 1/31/62, has requested with the determine whether the CIA to determine whether the CIA would object to the institution of a criminal prosecution in which Robert Mahew might be a defendant. $\mathcal{K}(\mathcal{U}) = \mathcal{K}(\mathcal{O})^2 - \mathcal{I} - \mathcal{I}$

1- Mr. Evans 1- Liaison Section EX 101 Classified by (8)



ي آر

102

۰\ه



1962 February 9. Hr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr. Assistant Attorney General REC- 9 137-120 Director, 7BI TOTAT ACTICIES AND FIELD OFFICES EX 101 DVISED BY THE JAMES BALLETTI, ot al. LIP(S) CF. UNAUTHORIXED PUBLICATION OR I OF COMMUNICATIONS eference is made to your memorandum of January \$1, EROLING DETING A LO E 151 15 FLILLE SL MINT INFORM Contral Intelligence Agency (CIA) . The southered Tagardi this matter on Tebruary 7, 1962. 8. VC.C TYPE's DECLASSIFIED BY SPY- 9m/Log 15.80 20 81 . 70Iful 22,330 INFO Declassed per John E. Bacon 11/10 Declassed per John E. Bacon NOTE: This case involves a wire tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur James Balletti and J. W. Harrison. Robert Mahem, a former Bureau Agent, is a pessible subject in this case in that he claimed he ordered the coverage of Rowan in behalf of the CIA's efforts to obtain, intelligence information in Cuba The Department allowing dated 1-31-52 requested that TO to determine whether the CIA would reinterview object to the institution of criminal prosecution in which Robert Maheu might be a defendant. IN. Classified by Exempl n is ur Cale 0 Ю CP om automatic والأحافظ Callaban and Coarad ion DeLoach COMM-FB Evans RÖŻ Malone Rosen Sallevan FB 21 1962 Tave! Trotte: Tele. Room TELETYPE UNIT FED 2 8- 382 Instrant. Gandy .



Dan Rowan by Arthur James Balletti and J. W. Harrison. Robert Maheu, a former Bureau Agent, is a possible subject in that he claimed he ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf of the Central Intelligence Agency's (CIA) efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba and CIA verified that Maheu had been retained by them. The Department requests that we contact CIA to determine specifically whether that agency would object to the institution of criminal prosecution against subjects Balletti, Maheu and an unknown subject (aka J. W. Harrison) for conspiracy to violate the "Wire Tapping Statute." $\chi \xi(u)$

On 2/7/62, at the specific request of the Department, personal contact was made with CIA to determine whether CIA would object to prosecution of Maheu. A CIA

ACTION

Since prosecutive policy is involved and in view of CIA's it

KEG 44

is felt that this should be resolved in writing. Attached for approval is a letter to CIA. The letter is to be delivered by liaison.

Enclosure

DECLASSIFIED BY SPY

of CIA INFO

(6)

Classified by -Exern Tree 63

IAG

John E. Bacon 8/27/80

Declassed put



18 MAR 29 1962

Ý

97

page two for Background)

Memorandum to Mr. Belmont Re: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI

BACKGROUND

An extensive investigation has been conducted by the Bureau concerning a telephone tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur James Balletti and J. W. Harrison.

Balletti, who is employed by a private investigating agency admitted to having been assigned to surveil Rowan in Las Vegas, Nevada, and was accompanied by J. W. Harrison, not further known to him, who was supplied by Robert Maheu, a former Bureau Agent. Rowan was reportedly engaged to Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters trio who was allegedly a girl friend of Sam Giancana. Giancana is under investigation as a top hoodlum by the Chicago Office. $\backslash \lambda$

Maheu, who reportedly authorized the wiring of Rowan's room, claimed that he ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf of the CIA's efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through the hoodlum element, including Sam Giancana, who had interests in Cuba.

Department on 1/31/62 requested that we contact to to determine whether the CIA would object to institution of a Criminal prosecution in which Robert Maheu might be a defendant. CIA replied that they would object to any prosecution which would necessitate the use of CIA personnel or CIA information.

--2--

· · .

07.

The Department now requests that we recontact the second to determine specifically whether the CIA would or would be not object to the institution of criminal prosecution against the subjects Balletti, Maheu and Harrison for conspiracy to violate the "Wire Tapping Statute." \mathcal{L}



23, NU CS 11 EZ BVH

67C

tomatic

BY LIAISON

ろ

Classified by

139-1201-85

March 23, 1962

XEC H

Date:

TE

FORMATION CONTAINED

ASSIFIED .

REI

Belmont . Mohr

Callanar Conrac _

DeLock

Evans

Mai an e

Rosen _ Sullivar Tavel _ Trotter

Tele. Room

licizes

₩ B Director Control Intelligence Agency

Attention: Director of Security

John Edgar Hoover, Director

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, IR al. UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

This case involves a wire tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin by Arthur James Balletti and J. W. Harrisen. Balletti was employed by Edward DuBeis, who runs a private investigating agency in Miami, Florida. Balletti admits to having been assigned to surveil Rowan in Las Vegns, Novada, and was accloughtuled by one J. W. Harrison, not further idustified, who was sugplicit by mobert Maheu, who also conducts private investigations. Dan Rowan was reportedly engaged to Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters trio, who was also reportedly a girl friend of

Mahou claimed that he ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf of Control Mielligence Agency's (CIA) efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through the hood um element, including Sam Giancana, which had interests there. Mahou said he was put in contact with Giancana in connection with these intelligence notivities. Inrough John Roselli, a Los Angeles hoodium. Mahou satherized wiring of Rowan's room and discourse fills infitter with John Roselli.

> Dinie See memo Rosen to Helmont, SECENCE

ALLES SA CHART

(8)

Director Central Intelligence Agency

21

٩,

At the request of the Criminal Division of the Department of Justice, this matter was discussed with the CIA Director of Security on February 7, 1962, and we were advised that your agency

The Criminal Division has now requested that CIA specifically advise whether it would or would not object to the initiation of eriminal prosecution against the subjects, Balletti, Mahou, and the individual known as J. W. Harrison for conspiracy to violate the "Wire Tapping Statute."

An early reply will be appreciated in order that we may promptly inform the Criminal Division of CIA's position in this matter.







2/21/63

Las Vegas (L-ec D

1-1

Be knowt

Caliahan

Conrad .

Evans . Gale . Rosen Sullivan . Tave! .

Trotter Tele. Boom Holmes .

Genety .

Made: Casper

MALKITZ, MEA, ST ML.; CONFENTIAL AAS VINA

Baclosed herewith for each office is a copy self-explanatory Departmental memorandes dated 3/16/63. 4

Back office should prouptly place the "Sop Booret" classifiestion on the various wommalestions as instructed by the Department. You are likevise responsible for sevicing other offices, such as Bal, of the Department's instructions. ~

It will not be necessary to advise the Hered artnest's instructions have been complied (that the A DECLASSIFIED BY SOU-9mm/LOR

ON 3/9/21 To Ifi # 221330 Bicon CIA into Declassed per John E. Kill **Jaclasete** Classified by Chicago (139-185) (Enclosure) - Les Angeles (135-77) (Enclosure) Dieni (139-63) (Maclosure) - Hani C.5'E 3' INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED ENTIAL CONF 670 DATE alio/84 BY SPECIAL (12)

340512 We conducted an extensive investigation concerning a TOTE: telephone tap placed on the telephone of Dan Rowan of the 2 Comedy team of Rowan and Martin. Our investigation developed hat Robert Maheu, a former FBI Agent, ordered the coverage of owan in behalf of CIA in an effort to obtain intelligence info In Cuba. Rowan was reportedly engaged to Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters trio and the allegedly was a girlfriend of Sam Giancana. He is a top hoodlum under investigation by the Chicago Office and was policeted to have many contacts in Cuba Is a result of gambling interest. there. Prosecution in this matter was not undertaken because there was a lack of sufficient efidence that info intercepted was ever disclosed and also due to the possible embarrassment of CIA. It is noted that CIA confirmed Del.oach That Maheu had been retained for the purpose of developing intelligen

- JAR an.

1 1 - 48

urtei

(8)

Tolson

Beimont Mader -

Casper Callahar Conred . DeLoach Évans . Gale . Rosen Sullivan

Tave! .

Trotter . Tele. Root

Holmes .

Gandy .

84C, Los Vegas (139-1)

Zzon : **Pirector**, **JK**

> ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, AKA, MT AL.; EFUC CO: LAS VIGAS

Bellulet 3/21/63. W.

Reference is unde to the Repartmental news dated 3/19/63 which was enclosed with referenced Letter. \Box

It is noted under Numbers 4 and 5 that the Department refers to the same report and it appears that Bunber 4 should have referred to the report of SA da ted 6/30/61 at Los Angeles. This matter has been discussed with the Department and the Department is presently reviewing its file and you will be advised of the results. A

2/22/63



On 3/22/63, it was pointed out to Mr. Peterson of the BOTT: Criminal Division that the Departmental memo under Nos. 4 and 5 referred to the same report. A review of the Bufiles indicates that the Department probably meant for No. 4 the report of dated 6/30/61 which refers to CIA interest in this matter. Mr. Peterson advised that Departmental Attorney John Keeney is presently out of the city but he will have him review the matter upon his return and advise the Bureau.

157

CWM Kall

MALL BODN 💋 TELETYPE UNIT

281962

\$010-108 on chill foss ha lie MAT WET EL "ION Gas GEN ALC NO 17 T. S.N.L.N. UNITED STATES .r. Deloach r. Gile 7044 # 22,330 . Wick W. C. Sulli 12. .rch 6, 1907 TO DECLASSIFIED IN SP4-Adi 3/-181 Mr. Sullivan Ξ. Mr. Papich FROM : hickesid per phr \$ 127180 * (5000 70 1 - Mr. Vannall 1 - Incrector SUBJECT : 604 Classlined by Exclusion from 602 U.nite Ś لاهده ما تعدارون المعان THIAT In accordance with instructions, attached letter has been prepared for itvorney General setting forth all data in our 5 files concerning captioned matter. Briefly, information being furnished is as follows: 🕰 <u>c</u> Matter first cans to our attention in Spring of 1931 in connection with our investigation of violation of Unauthorized Publication of Use of Communications Statute on the part of \sim Arthur James Ballevui, arrested in Las Vegas, Nevada, by local authorities on wire tapping charge. Mire tap involved was on = ____ J 🗠 telephone of Dan Rowan, member of Rowan and Martin comedy team. Rowan at the time reportedly was engaged to Phyllis McGuire, gire friend of top hoodlum Sam Glancana and member of McGuire Sisters singing trio. U Through our investigation we determined involvement of Robert A. Maheu, private detective, who stated coverage on Rowan instituted in behalf of Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) efforts to obtain Cuban intelligence data through hoodlum element, including Sam Giancana. Maheu was in contact with Giancana through services of John Roselli, another hoodlum, and Makeu authorized wiring of Rowan's room.

We checked matter with CIA on 5/3/61 and learne

By letter 5/22/61 we furnished former Attorney General Kennedy a memorandum containing a rundown on CIA's involvement in this. The originals of the letter and memorandum were returned to us for filing purposes. A copy of that memorandum is being attached to instant letter being sent to Attorney General. C(M)

ECRET.

۶,

On 5/0/32 Henned discussed with the Director a number of matters, including admission by CIA that Robert Maheu had been A

TRNOT RECORDED

Memorandum for Mr. Estlivan I.a: CINTRAL INTERCOLO ADVIS INTERCIÓN TO SEND LICOLO D'TO CUENTO ASSISSIMUE CUETO

hired by that Aloney to appreach Sam Giandana to have Castro assistant of a second state for the state behad issued criters that Off should noter undertake such steps again without first checking with Department of Justice and stated because of this matter it would be difficult to prosecute Giancana or Maheu then or in the future.

We learned on 6/20/33 from CIA

It appears Roselli is using his prior connections with CIA to his best advantage. In May, 1983, when Eureau Agents end:avored to interview him he immediately flew to Mashington and informed his former CIA interrections. The uniport CIA, has advised

furnishing this information to were isned that it be here within this Bureau on a strictly need-to-know basis. We have, however, included it in the attached proposed letter to the Attorney General noting this CIA specific restriction. $\mathcal{M}(\mathbf{u})$

We have two other references in our files to the over-all above information which we have included in the letter. One relates to a statement by Giancana in October, 1960, that he had met with an individual who was to assassinate Castro in November, 1960. The other is an article in the 8/16/63 issue of the "Chicago Sun Times" reporting that CIA agents had contacted Giancana to obtain Cuban intelligence.

ACTICX:

General, with a copy for the Deputy Storney General.

Riute IN Mr. DcLoach - Mr. Gale 1 - Mr. Wick 1 - Mr. Sullivan The Attorney DECLASSIFIED BY FA SELL, KEE (IRT. + derlander CI ______ FIG EL ______ FILL, KEE (IRT. + derlander CI ______ FIG EL ______ FBI March 6, 1967 CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S classified by_ Exempt from CD3, INTENTIONS TO SEND MOODLUNS TO Daic of Declinston CULA TO ASSASSINATE CASTED Cur files contain the following information concerning: the captioned matter, much of which has been furnished by the 6: S Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) on a strictly highly confidential "need-to-know" basis. In view of this, it is Ē requested that it be handled on a most restrictive basis. ? <u>___</u> This matter first came to our attention in the Spring of 1951 in connection with our investigation of a violation of the Unauthorized Publication or Use of Communications Statute on the part of Arthur James Balletti, who had been arrested by local authorities in Las Vegas, Nevada, on a local wire tapping charge. Balletti and another unidentified individual in Colober, 1930, had reportedly placed a wire tap on the telephone of Dan Rowan, a member of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin. Lowan at the time reportedly was engaged to Phyllis McGuire of the well-known LcGuire Sisters singing trio who was also known to be a girl friend of Sam Giancana, a top hoodlum. 1367 A STATISTICS During the course of the Balletti investigation it MAR 5 Finas ascertained that Robert A. Naheu, a private detective, was E ... volved. Laheu during interview claimed he ordered coverage of Rowan in behalf of CIA's efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through the hoodlum element, including Sam Giancana, which had interests there. Maheu said he was put in S contact with Giancana in connection with these intelligence activitics through John Roselli, a Los Angeles hoodlum. Maheu stated also that he authorized the wiring of Rovan's room and had discussed the matter with Roselli, MAR 7 19677 The essence of the above was furnished morfermer DED Attorney General Robert F. Kennedy by letter da 199 They \$2,961961, which enclosed a memorandum of the same date containing data rade available on Lay 3, 1961, by regarding his -who at that time was Ciligation of Mahou in connection with anti-castro activities luco our files show that Mr. Kennedy returned the original of our letter and its enclosed remorandum dated May 22, 1961 TOP CRE GROUP Y SKE NOTE, PAGE 4 Excluded from automatic downgrading and Tullaten T TELETTE UNIT declassification

September 14, 1978

U. S. BOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (BSCA)

This responds in full to the following enumerated interrogatories submitted for consideration in a letter, dated September 5, 1978, to the Attorney General and Signed by 6. Bobert Blakey, Chief Counsel and Director, BSCA. (U)

> "]. On what dates and for how long was Hosenho questioned by the FRI about Los Hervey Gauald--from 1964 to present?"

The files of the FBI indicate that Yuri Ivanovich Nomento was interviewed regarding Gowald and/or the assassimation of President John F. Kennedy on February 26 and 27, 1964, and on March 3, 4 and 6, 1964. The FBI files do not record the specific duration in whole or in part as to topical discussions, of those five interviews; however, summary communications indicate the February 27, 1964 interview was conducted on the afternoon of that date and the March 4, 1964 discussion of Oswald occurred at the outset of an afternoon interview on that date. (9)

AND THE SAS IS COLUMNER

"2. Then Hosenke was questioned by the FSI about See Hervey Seveld, who did the questioning?"

The FBI interviews of Nosenko, during which he was questioned about Oswald and/or the assassination of President Kennedy, ware conducted by Special Agents (SAs) Alekso

12/12/71 Mr. Brickinndge, we pages 4,5,6, 7. note sont mill sintence M The Hold usual

Re: Nouse Select Committee on Assassinations U. S. Nouse of Representatives (NSCA)

C

•

• • • • • • • • •

Poptanich, Naurice A. Taylor and Donald E. Walter on Pebruary 26 and 27, 1964; by SAs Poptanich and W. Marvin Gheesling on March 3 and 4, 1964; and by SAs Poptanich, Taylor and Walter on March 6, 1964. (U)

> "J. What background, if any, did the interrogator have in interrogations? What knowledge did the interrogator have with respect to Goveld's background?"

There are no retrievable FBI statistics upon which to base a quantification of the interrogatory experiences of the SA personnel who interviewed Nosenko on the five pertinent occasions. Suffice it to say, the techniques of cooperative and bostile interrogations are integral aspects of the training and almost daily duties of SA personnel. In that regard, it is noted that during the February and March, 1964 interviews SA Poptanich had almost 13 years of SA experience; SA Taylor had over 31 years of SA experience; SA Walter had completed almost 17 years of SA experience; and SA Gheesling had over 13 years of SA experience. Further, their respective personnel files disclose the following: (U)

SA Poptanich was then fluent in the Russian language (Nosenko's mative tongue). The Annual Report of Performance Rating, dated March 31, 1962, moted that SA Poptanich, during the previous twelve months, had participated in the interrogation of a Soviet defector and his knowledge of the Russian language and mores of the Russian people proved most helpful relative thereto. (U)

SA Taylor, on September 11, 1962, received an incontive award in recognition of the superior fashion his responsibilities were discharged over an extended period of time. The Special Agent in Charge (SAC) of the Washington Field Office, in submitting a recommendation for the incentive award, commented that SA Taylor had demonstrated exceptional ability in the interrogation and debriefing of three Soviet defectors, all of whom were intelligence officers. SA Taylor's Performance Rating for the period April 1, 1963--March 31, 1964, Be: Nouse Select Committee on Assassinations U. S. Nouse of Representatives (ESCA)

moted he was recognized as the finest interrogator on the Soviet espionage squad in the Mashington Field Office, which accounted for his assignments to interview Soviet defectors. (U)

SA Walter was the recipient of a personal letter of commendation, dated October 3, 1963, from the Director, FBI, for his superior work in the handling of a very sensitive, complicated, fast moving, and highly publicized espionage case. Previously (on November 7, 1954), he had received a meritorius salary increase for his outstanding work on another espionage, case, successful interrogation being the key aspect of that investigation. (U)

SA Gheesling, at the time of the pertiment Momento interviews, served as a Supervisor at PSI Meadquarters and had considerable experience in espionage, intelligence and counterintelligence investigations. SA Gheesling supervised the field investigation of Oswald (from the latter's return to the United States on June 13, 1962 until September, 1962, and from November 22, 1963 through mid-1964). He was assigned exclusively to supervisory responsibilities relative to the assassination of President Mennedy. (U)

While the specific knowledge of Oswald's background, possessed by these SAs at the time of the Nosenko interviews, can be answered only by the SAs themselves, SA Gheesling's prior assignment to supervision of the Oswald investigation would tend to indicate that he, at least, was guite knowledgeable of data contained in FBI files concerning Oswald. (U)

> "4. On the dates that Hosenko was questioned about Grould, does there now exist or did there over exists a. a tope of the questions asked and Hosenko's

- anovers;
- b. a transcript of the questions asked and Bosenho's surveys;
- c. a summary of the questions asked and Boseche's answers?"

SECRET

Re: Nouse Select Conmittee on Assassinations U. S. House of Representatives (MSCA)

As noted in FBI memorandum dated June 19, 1978, captioned as above, and which was prepared in response to MSCA letter, dated June 13, 1978, to the Attorney General, FBI records searches have not located any extant tape recordings or verbatim transcripts of FBI interviews with Nosenko that concerned Oswald and/or the assassination of President Kennedy. A document has been located which indicates that TBI personnel did record the February 26 and 27, 1964, interviews of Mosenko, among others. Since no recordings or transcripts have been located, it can be assumed that the recordings were used by the interviewing SAs to ebeck the acouracy of their notes prior to dictating the results of the interviews. It is further assumed that, upon verifying the accuracy of summary reportings of the interviews, the recordings were disposed of since they had served the purpose for which they were made, although no record of such disposition can be found. Summary reportings of the five pertiment interviews are estant, and were delivered to the MSCA on March 21, 1978. (U)

> "5. What eriteria, if any, was used to determine: a. what subjects to question Hosenke about; b. boy met tim to devote to each subject?"

FBI files do not contain a specific enumeration of griteria used to determine the particular subjects Mosenko was to be questioned about nor the amount of time to be devoted to each subject in the questioning. (U)

> "6. What significance - with respect to possible foreign involvement in the assassination as well as to the issue of Hosesko's boasfides (sie)---did the FBI attach during the years 1964-1968 to Besenke's statements about Govald?"

The FBI, during the years 1964-1968, considered Mosenko's statements about Oswald to be very significant elements of his initial reportings, the veracity of which had to be assessed in relation to the totality of information furnished by him. The FBI perceived Mosenko's statements about Osvald, depending upon a subsequent, definitive resolution of Mosenko's bona fides, to be the most authoritative information available indicative of a lack of Soviet governmental involvement in the assassination of President Kennedy. (A) FBI intends to declassify

SECAET A _

Be: Bouse Select Committee on Assassinations U. S. House of Representatives (ESCA)

> "7. That significance — with respect to possible foreign involvement in the assessmetion as well as to the issue of Mosenko's bonafides (siz)-does the FSI attach today to Mosenko's statements about Geneld!"

The FBI does not perceive any significant evidence of foreign involvement in the assassination of President Kennedy, nor does the FBI perceive any credible evidence that Mosenko's defection was a Soviet ploy to mask Soviet governmental involvement in the assassination. Therefore, the FBI is satisfied that Mosenko reported the facts about Osvald as be knew them. (K(u) FBT intend to declassing

Has been declassified for HSCA Public Nearings The FBI had no direct access to Mosenke from April 3, 1966 until April 3, 1969, and therefore was not in a position to make an objective assessment of his bona fides nor of the veracity of information furnished by him. Thus, information provided by him, in early 1964, was accepted at face value and qualified in terms of the source and the conditions under which it was received 7 On October 1, 1968, the FBI advised the Contrel Intelligence Agency (CIA) that, based upon a review of material provided by CIL, the FBI found no substantial basis to conclude that Bosenko was not a bona fide defector; however, the FBI did not reach any overall, definitive conclusions regarding his bons fides because of a lack of access to Mosenko and all collateral information pertinent to such an assessment. Effective May 11, 1977, the CIA and FBI concursed that Boarnko was bong fide defector, based upon an assessment of the QC(L) totality of information furnished by hise

> "9. What was the PBI's position from 1964 to 1968 on the question of whether Bosenko is bonafide (sic)?"

-FRI will declassify based mener

Be: Rouse Select Conmittee on Assassinations U. S. House of Representatives (BSCA)

The FBI, from 1966 to 1968, characterized Bosenko as a Boviet defector whose bose fides had not been established (4)(R) The FBI will decreasity based apon concurrence of C/A

"10. What is the FBI's position today on the question of whether Moscake is boasfide (sis)?"

The FBI currently characterizes Mosenko as a former Soviet Committee for State Security (NGB) officer who has furnished reliable information in the past, and considers Hosenko to be a bong fide Soviet defector. (B) 74 FBI An truck To Arc accirve.

in tends to declassify. "11. If the answer to question 9 is different from the response to question 10, when did the change occur and why?"

The answer to question 8 is considered responsive to question 11. (0)

> "12. What was the FBI's position from 1964 to 1968 on whether Boacake was telling the truth in the statements he made to the FBI about Gowald?"

The FBI did not take a position, from 1964 to 1968, On whether Mosenko was telling the truth in the statements he made to the FBI about Govald. The statements were accepted at face value and qualified in terms of the source and the conditions under which they were received. (U)

> "13. What is the FBI's position today as to whether Hosenke was talling the truth in the statements be unde to the FBI about Goueld?"

The FBI is astisfied that Mosenko truthfully reported the facts about Osvald as he knew them. (U)

> "14. If the answer to quastion 12 is different from the response to question 13, when did the shange occur and why?"

Re: House Select Conmittee on Assassinations U. S. House of Representatives (RSCA)

As indicated in the responses to questions 7 and 8, the FEI, as of October 1, 1968, found no substantial basis to conclude Bosenko was not a bona fide defector; as of Nay 11, 1977, accepted a CIA assessment that Bosenko was a bona fide defector; and has not perceived any significant evidence. from 1964 to date, that Bosenko reported other than the facts about Oswald as be knew them. (b) The FOI will declassive passes

"15. Did either the FBI or the CLA have primary synchro the responsibility for investigating Hosenks's state- Concounsed monts about Goweld? If noither had primary responsibility, was there any division of responsibility?"

The FBI had primary responsibility for investigating Mosenko's statements about Oswald that pertained to his (Oswald's) activities in the United States, including the assassination of President Kennedy. The CIA had primary responsibility for investigating Mosenko's statements about Oswald's activities abroad. (U)

> "16. That communication, if any, existed between the FBI and CIA with respect to evaluating and/or investigating Meanhe's statements about Geneld?"

The FBI forwarded a letter, dated March 6, 1964, from the Director, FBI, to the Director, CIA, enclosing memoranda dated February 28, 1964, and March 4, 1964, captioned "Lee Marvey Osvald," which summarized the results of FBI interviews of Mosenko regarding Oswald on February 26 and 27, 1964, and March 3 and 4, 1964. The results of a CIA interview of Mosenko on January 23, 1964, regarding Oswald were furnished to the FBI in a letter from the CIA dated April 28, 1964. These particular pieces of correspondence, while not setting forth any specific requests or investigative leads, were furnished for purposes of evaluation. (U)

Where information is not provided, it is either not retrievable from FBI Meadquarters files or is not being furnished pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding. (U)